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Comment: 1540 Bloor Street West application – clock is ticking (received clarification that there are 4 

months left for zoning bylaw changes).   

- hopes that concerns outlined in Friends on Dundas and Bloor letter dated June 4
th
, 2007 is heavily 

taken into consideration when the City’s Planning Department reviews the application for 1540 Bloor 

Street West. 

Question: Will the now approved Avenue Study address Dundas Street West from Glenlake to 

Boustead? 

Response:  Confirmation that the official community consultation meeting for this site will be on 

Tuesday April 8
th
, location TBA. 

- the Planning Department is continuing to meet with the developer of the 1540 Bloor Street West site 

and is expecting them to come back with more information as requested. 

- The approved Avenue Study will address Dundas, from Glenlake to south of the Loblaws site. 

Question: 45 degree angular plane – on the shortest day of the year, would the sun get to the sidewalk 

on the north side of the street? 

Response: Urban design staff says it depends on the overall height of the building. 

- based on 26m right of way, staff say you would have to have the building less than one to one ratio. 

Comment:  that height of the building should be performance based.   

- referenced Mainstreets Report, that this should be set as performance criteria. 

Question: Is it generally a principle to have the same envelopes on both sides of the street? 

Response: To have a balance, yes, to establish consistent street wall height, there should be some 

uniformity in building wall height. 

- the City’s Planning department commented that there may be more tolerance for height on the north 

side, that building may be slightly higher on the north side, but should be generally balanced. 

Comment: Concerns about buildings all flush against the sidewalk.  Why move them all to the street 

edge?  There can be room for trees and environmentally friendly infrastructure like bike stands etc. 

- Bloor to Lansdowne has flush buildings with no trees or streetscape. 

- Curb cuts – mini ramps for wheelchair users, we should watch our language when we say no curb 

cuts. 

Response: Transportation Planning staff commented that these are called “curb ramps”; curb cuts are 

where the curb drops in the middle of a street.  Agrees that language should be adjusted to reflect the 

difference. 

Question: Can we consider a “car-less condo”?  Have cheaper units because there are no parking 

spaces? 

Response: Transportation Planning staff has heard of this, but no developer has proposed this.  We 

need to be careful because in the absence of parking, visitor parking can end up on the street.  We also 

cannot tell people that they cannot ever own nor have a car.  We can, however, consider minimizing 

the number of parking spaces. 
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Comment: There is no recognition of the hill that exists as we move along Bloor St.  What about the 

possibility of billboards on the tops of these buildings as we move up the hill? 

Question: Are there any “quick wins” to motivate the community more? 

Response: in the current sign bylaw, roof signs are now not permitted, so they cannot do this.  The 

signs that currently exist on rooftops across the city were in place before sign bylaw changed to reflect 

this ban.   

- there are opportunities for “quick wins” such as partnering with the BIA and the Councillor’s office 

to move things forward before this entire process wraps up. 

Comment (please note that the following questions and comments in red were from the same 

person, responses to follow): Planning commented that there were a range of 2-6 storeys in the 

neighbourhood, when they are mostly 2 storeys. 

Comment: Chelsea Ave – things to calm traffic are not working, here is always a steady stream of 

traffic going down this street. 

Question: Why do we have an Official Plan?  Why can’t limits outlined in official plan be the limits 

placed on the developments? 

- If there are stepbacks on the Crossways and on the building at the southwest corner of Bloor and 

Dundas, why does the building for 1540 Bloor go straight up? 

Question: 1638 Bloor Street West – there was an issue of contaminated soil, do the new owners know 

about this and what are the results? 

Comment: traffic on Indian Rd and Indian Rd Crescent will double. 

Question: What about a freeze on development until Avenue Study is in? 

Response: the City’s Planning Department does not see this area as a place for tall buildings.  A 

developer can propose whatever they want. 

- the Community, the Planning Department and the Councillor’s office have told them that 29 storeys 

is too high. 

- 1638 Bloor Street West – the City’s Planning Department recognizes that there are issues with the 

neighbourhood, planning is still looking at it. 

- with respect to the freeze, the Planning Department has looked at the interim control bylaw, but it 

doesn’t seem to be successful.  Reminder that the interim control bylaw is also appealable. 

Comment: Parking – don’t want to lose parking spaces.  Developers need to provide an adequate 

number of parking spaces. 

Question: Streetscape – are there plans to remove buildings that have been there for years and have a 

history in the neighbourhood?  Can we put in place now what heritage/historical buildings cannot be 

touched?  How do we make sure that the street does not become a corridor or look like a tunnel? 

Question: The collaboration between GO transit and the TTC, what progress has been made? 

Question: Bike lane development on this stretch of Bloor? 

Question: Parking bumpouts? 

Response: GO/TTC link – GO is undertaking this at this moment.  They are in the process of putting 

together preliminary designs, and the contract for design should go out by the end of this year. 

- this is a very complex engineering job; it will go underneath the rail corridor and the Crossways. 

Question: What about a connection from the Crossways to the TTC? 

Response: The owner of the Crossways is apparently not receptive to doing this. 

Question: Will there be an opportunity for the public to comment on the design of the GO/TTC link? 

Response: the GO project has no requirement for public consultation. 

Response: there is a direction from Council to look at the entire Bloor Street corridor.  There 

unfortunately has been no straight answer as to when this will be done. 

Response: Bumpouts – this will be looked at during the Avenue Study, and may change the way Bloor 

St operates. 
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Comment: MPP Cheri DiNovo put forward a resolution last year that the OMB should have no part f 

Toronto’s business. 

Question: Can we have clarification on where this will lead? 

Response: Principles that come out of the Visioning Sessions will be reported to Council, with an ask 

that Council endorse them.  Any developments that come on this stretch of Bloor St have to meet these 

principles, once endorsed by Council.  As we do this, the Avenue Study will be in progress.  The Study 

will also go to Council with potential amendments to the zoning bylaw.  In total, this will be a 

comprehensive review that will give the city’s Planning Department a stronger position. 

Question: Bike lanes? 

Response: transportation planning staff indicated that in other areas of the City, the City wants to 

make sure that bike lanes are not precluded in any work that is being done.  Councillor Gord Perks 

(just arrived from Council Meeting that went until late) also indicated that things recently changed, as 

Council implemented a new process to approve bike lanes and process them faster.  The question then 

becomes where in the process each stretch of bike lane fits. 

Comment: Traffic safety.  The strip malls are very car friendly, encourages the City’s Planning 

Department to move buildings to street line to discourage car friendly areas. 

Comment: We need to address the taxis that are parked in front of the Crossways, doing u-turns on 

Dundas Street. 

Question: (to Councillor Perks) Can we do a freeze on development while Avenue Study and Bloor 

Visioning process is happening? 

Response: Councillor Perks would like to get the best advice from staff on this before responding 

further. 

Question: The TTC parking lot that is located west of the station entrance, can we move it 

underground? 

Response: Councillor Perks says that we now have this on record and will ask staff to pursue this. 

Question: Is the TTC under a separate planning department from the City? 

Response: Councillor Perks discussed the response from the TTC to the 1540 Bloor Street West 

proposal.  The response basically states that although they encourage development, they have concerns 

with the access egress.  TTC states in their letter that they are giving priority to cars over people. 

Question: Can we tie the park in with the streetscape? 

Comment: We need to actively get people involved in OMB hearings. 

Comment: What about the identity of the neighbourhood, and the context?  There should be a better 

integration of community, and an understanding that we are not a downtown based community. 

Comment: We need leadership from our elected politicians on the OMB. 

Response: Councillor Perks stressed the importance of joining mailing lists to become further 

engaged. 

Comment: Neighbourhood groups across ward boundaries need to talk more. 

Response: Councillor Perks talked about the YIMBY event (which happened this year at the 

Gladstone).  A number of active associations (Friends, Active 18, TCAT) all get together at this event 

and discuss issues and work in their areas. 

Question: Will the principles go to a committee before Council? 

Response: Yes, they will go to Toronto and East York Community Council, probably around 

April/May.  The Councillor’s office will notify everyone when they go. 

 

Please note: Ed Guca, chair of Bloor By the Park BIA, spoke about opportunities for joint projects and 

improvements with the City, where whatever monies the BIA contributes, the City will match.  Ed will 

be discussing this in more detail as we move forward. 

Adjournment.  Next Meeting will be held on Wednesday March 26
th
, 2008 at 630pm.  Location 

TBA.  


